MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2015-10

BEING A BY-LAW TO PROHIBIT ANY ALTERATIONS OF ANY KIND ON MUNICIPAL MARINE ALLOWANCES.

WHEREAS Section 10(2) of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, authorizes the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin to pass by-laws that regulate activities on Municipal property.

THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin enacts as follows:

- 1. That we adopt a By-law to prohibit **any** alterations of any kind on Municipal Marine Allowances without written consent from the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.
- 2. An application for permission to make an alteration on the Municipal Marine Allowance must be made and approved prior to beginning any work.
- 3. Every person who contravenes any provisions of this by-law is guilty of an offence and upon conviction is liable to the maximum fines as allowed by the Municipal Act or Provincial Offences Act as applicable.
- 4. Section 446 of the Municipal Act authorizes a municipality to enforce compliance of this by-law requiring work to be done to repair the damage and restore the land to its original condition within 30 days and to the satisfaction of the Municipality. If not in compliance within the specified time frame, the Municipality may enter onto the land, perform the necessary work and add the Municipality's cost to the offenders tax roll, collecting these costs in the same manner as property taxes.
- 5. Anyone served in writing with a violation of the provisions of this by-law may within fifteen days of service of this notice voluntarily pay the fine set out in the notice to the Municipality. In the event that the fine is not voluntarily paid, the fine, exclusive of costs, is recoverable under the Provincial Offenses Act.
- 6. Notice of violation shall be in a standard form approved by Council and may be served personally or by registered mail in which case service shall be deemed to be on the fourth day after mailing.
- 7. This by-law shall come into force and take effect on the date that it is finally read and passed by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin.

READ a first and second and third time and passed in open Council on this day of, 2015.

Clerk

Mayor

I, _____, Clerk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin do hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true copy of by-law number 2015-10, passed by the Council of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin at its regular meeting held on the day of 2015.

Clerk